
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee to be held 
on Thursday, 11 April 2019 at 7.00 pm in the Boardroom, Civic Offices, Gloucester Square, 
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 7 
March 2019 as published.

2. Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence.

3. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Head of Democratic and Legal Services, 
Peter Bryant, will declare an interest in any items under which the Thameswey Group of 
Companies, Brookwood Cemetery or Duke’s Court are discussed, arising from his position 
as a Director of the subsidiary companies. The interest is such that speaking is permissible.

4. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Matters for Determination

5. External Audit Plan STA19-005 (Pages 3 - 42)
Reporting Person – Leigh Clarke

Public Document Pack



AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 3 April 2019

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Doug 
Davern on 01483 743018 or email 
doug.davern@woking.gov.uk



STA19-005

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 11 APRIL 2019

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

Executive Summary

One of the Committee’s roles and functions is to consider the Council’s External Auditor’s Audit 
Plan.  Accordingly, attached as Appendix 1 is the BDO Audit Plan for 2018-19.  

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the External Audit Plan for 2018-19 be agreed.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Email: leigh.clarke@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3277 

Contact Person: Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Email: leigh.clarke@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3277 

Date Published: 3 April 2019

Page 3

Agenda Item 5.





Report to the Standards and Audit Committee

WOKING BOROUGH COUNCIL

Audit Planning: year ending 31 March 2019

P
age 5



CONTENTS

1 Introduction 3

Welcome 3

2 Executive summary 4

Scope and materiality 4

Audit strategy 5

Audit risk overview 6

Independence and fees 7

3 Audit scope and objectives 8

Overview 8

Audit scope entities, components and audit risks 9

Audit timeline 12

BDO team 13

4 Audit risks 14

Overview 14

Management override of controls 16

Revenue (and expenditure) recognition 17

Property, plant & equipment and investment property 

valuations
18

Pension liability valuation 19

Allowance for non-collection of receivables 20

Related party transactions 21

Classification and measurement of financial instruments (IFRS 9) 22

Revenue from contracts with customers (IFRS 15) 23

Group consolidation 24

Sustainable finances 25

Other matters requiring further discussion 26

IT general controls 27

5 Independence 28

Independence 28

6 Fees 29

Summary 29

7 Appendices contents 30

P
age 6



3 | BDO LLPWoking Borough Council - Audit planning report for the year ending 31 March 2019

We have pleasure in presenting our Audit Planning Report for Woking 

Borough Council (the ‘Council’). This report forms a key part of our 

communication strategy with you, a strategy which is designed to promote 

effective two way communication throughout the audit process with those 

charged with governance. 

It summarises the planned audit strategy for the year ending 31 March 2019 

in respect of our audit of the financial statements of the Council and 

consolidated entities (together the ‘group’) and use of resources; comprising 

materiality, key audit risks and the planned approach to these, together with 

timetable and the BDO team. 

The planned audit strategy has been discussed with management to ensure 

that it incorporates developments in the business during the year under 

review, the results for the year to date and other required scope changes.

We look forward to discussing this plan with you and to receiving your input 

on the scope and approach.

In the meantime if you would like to discuss any aspects in advance of the 

Standards and Audit Committee meeting please contact one of the team. 

Leigh Lloyd-Thomas

22 March 2019

WELCOME
Introduction

Leigh Lloyd-Thomas

Engagement Partner

t: 020 7893 2616

e: leigh.lloyd-thomas@bdo.co.uk

Matthew Vosper

Audit Manager

t: 080 7651 1593

e: matthew.vosper@bdo.co.uk

INTRODUCTION

This report has been prepared solely for the use of those Charged with Governance and should not be shown to any other person without our express permission in writing. In preparing this report we do 

not accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose or to any other person. For more information on our respective responsibilities please see the appendices.

CONTENTS

Introduction

Welcome

Executive summary

Audit scope and objectives

Audit risks

Independence

Fees

Appendices contents

P
age 7



4 | BDO LLPWoking Borough Council - Audit planning report for the year ending 31 March 2019

This summary provides an overview of the key audit matters that we believe 

are important to the Standards and Audit Committee in reviewing the planned 

audit strategy for the Council and Group for the year ending 31 March 2019. 

It is also intended to promote effective communication and discussion and to 

ensure that the audit strategy appropriately incorporates input from those 

charged with governance. 

Audit scope

The scope of the audit is determined by the NAO’s Code of Audit Practice that 

sets out what local auditors are required to do to fulfil their statutory 

responsibilities under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014. This 

includes: auditing the financial statements; reviewing the arrangements to 

secure value for money through the economic, efficient and effective use of 

its resources; and, where appropriate, exercising the auditor’s wider reporting 

powers and duties.

Our approach is designed to ensure we obtain the requisite level of assurance 

in accordance with applicable laws, appropriate standards and guidance issued 

by the NAO.

Materiality

Planning materiality for the Council and Group will be set at 1.9% of gross 

expenditure for the year using the prior year gross expenditure.  This will be 

revisited when the draft financial statements are received for audit.  As there 

is little difference between the Council and Group materiality, we have kept 

these at the same amount

Although materiality is the judgement of the audit partner, the Standards and 

Audit Committee is obliged to satisfy themselves that the materiality chosen is 

appropriate for the scope of the audit.

We usually set our trivial level for reporting misstatements at 2% of 

materiality (£58,000) although we can set a trivial level up the upper range at 

5% of materiality.  We note that your previous auditor set this at 5%. We 

propose capping the trivial level at £100,000 (3.5% of materiality) but will 

revert to 5% if the Standards and Audit Committee believe this is appropriate.

SCOPE AND MATERIALITY
Executive summary

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2019 MATERIALITY

Council and 
Group £2.9m

CLEARLY TRIVIAL 

Council and Group 
£100,000

2018 
MATERIALITY

Council £2.8m
Group £3.0m

CLEARLY TRIVIAL

Council £140,000
Group £150,000

Predecessor auditor

CONTENTS

Introduction

Executive summary

Scope and materiality

Audit strategy

Audit risk overview

Independence and fees

Audit scope and objectives

Audit risks

Independence

Fees

Appendices contents

P
age 8



5 | BDO LLPWoking Bo
[...]
ification
Reason for 
classification

Thameswey Energy Ltd Production and supply of electricity, 

heat and water 

Income £3.9m / Assets £17m

Not significant component Size 

Thameswey Central Milton Keynes Ltd Production and supply of electricity, 

heat and water 

Income £3.6m / Assets £20m

Not significant component Size 

Thameswey Guest House Ltd Provision of guest housing in Woking

Income £0.4m / Assets £1.9m

Not significant component Size 

Thameswey Solar Ltd Solar panel installation

Income £0.2m / Assets £2.9m

Not significant component Size 

Thameswey Maintenance Ltd Maintenance of energy systems

Income £2.1m / Assets £1.2m

Not significant component Size 

Thameswey Sustainable Communities Ltd Promotion of renewable energy 

activities

Income £1.3m / Assets £0.6m

Not significant component Size 

Brunswick Road (Pirbright) Residents Company Ltd Property and estate management

Income £Nil / Assets £0.0m

Not significant component Size

Rutland Woking Limited Property development

Income £0.05m / Assets £0.6m

Not significant component Size 

AUDIT SCOPE ENTITIES, COMPONENTS AND AUDIT RISKS

The rest of the Group’s entities are listed below to confirm they have not been deemed significant group components, with each having a percentage of 

Group gross assets below 5%. The exceptions being Victoria Square Woking Ltd and Dukes Court Owners, which have not been deemed significant group 

components. We have designated these as material components however and will review the work of each component auditor as applicable. For non-

significant and non-material components we will perform high-level analytical reviews on key financial figures but we will not need to issue instructions to 

the component auditors. 

CONTENTS

Introduction

Executive summary

Audit scope and objectives

Overview

Audit scope entities, components 

and audit risks

Audit scope entities, components 

and audit risks

Audit scope entities, components 

and audit risks

Audit t
[...]
team

Audit risks

Independence

Fees

Appendices contents

P
age 15



12 | BDO LLPWoking Borough Council - Audit planning report for the year ending 31 March 2019

An overview of the key dates

Planning 

meeting with 

finance         

(Oct 2018)

OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP

Start of planning and 

risk assessment work 

(11 Feb 2019)

Accounts 

submission 

deadline     

(31 May 2019)

Clearance 

meeting with 

management

S&A 

Committee 

meeting      

(18 July 2019)

Audit opinion 

deadline      

(31 Jul 2019) 

Interim audit visit 

commences         

(18 Feb 2019)

Final audit 

visit 

commences   

(17 Jun 2019)

Issue annual 

audit letter

WGA deadline  

(31 August 2019)

AUDIT TIMELINE

Issue audit 

plan

(by 30 March 

2019)

CONTENTS

Introduction

Executive summary

Audit scope and objectives

Overview

Audit scope entities, components 

and audit risks

Audit scope entities, components 

and audit risks

Audit scope entities, components 

and audit risks

Audit timeline

BDO team

Audit risks

Independence

Fees

Appendices contents

P
age 16



13 | BDO LLPWoking Borough Council - Audit planning report for the year ending 31 March 2019

Team responsibilities

I will lead on the audit of the Council.

I work closely with Leigh to develop and execute the audit strategy. I will be a key point of 

contact on a day to day basis for the Council and will ensure that timelines are carefully 

managed to ensure that deadlines are met and matters to be communicated to management 

and the Standards and Audit Committee are highlighted on a timely basis.

I will be responsible for the day to day supervision of the on-site audit team.

Leigh Lloyd-Thomas
Engagement Lead

t: 020 7893 2616

e: leigh.lloyd-thomas@bdo.co.uk

Matthew Vosper
Audit Manager

t: 020 7651 1593

e: matthew.vosper@bdo.co.uk

Louise Govan
Audit Senior

t: 020 7651 1740

e: louise.govan@bdo.co.uk

BDO TEAM

As audit engagement lead I have primary responsibili
[...]
planning report for the year ending 31 March 2019

Risk detail

The net pension liability comprises the Council’s share of 

the market value of assets held in the pension fund and 

the estimated future liability to pay pensions.  

An actuarial estimate of the liability is calculated by an 

independent firm of actuaries.   The estimate is based on 

the roll forward of membership data from the 2016 

triennial valuation exercise, updated at 31 March 2019 for 

factors such as mortality rates and expected pay rises 

along with other assumptions around inflation when 

calculating the liability.  There is a risk the valuation is 

not based on appropriate membership data where there 

are significant changes or uses inappropriate assumptions 

to value the liability.

PENSION LIABILITY VALUATION

Planned audit approach 

Our audit procedures will include the following:

• Agree the disclosures to the information provided 

by the pension fund actuary;

• Review the reasonableness of the assumptions used 

in the calculation against other local government 

actuaries and other observable data;

• Review the controls for providing accurate 

membership data to the actuary (we will be 

required to seek assurances from the pension fund 

auditor); and

• Check whether any significant changes in 

membership data have been communicated to the 

actuary.

There is a risk the 
membership data and 
cash flows used by the 
actuary in the roll-
forward valuation may 
not be correct, or the 
valuation uses 
inappropriate 
assumptions to value 
the liability.

Significant risk

Normal risk

Fraud risk

Assess design & 

implementation of controls 

to mitigate

Significant Management 

estimates & judgements

Controls testing 

approach

Substantive testing 

approach

Risk highlighted by Council

CONTENTS

Introduction

Executive summary

Audit scope and objectives

Audit risks

Overview

Overview

Management override of controls

Revenue (and expenditure) 

recognition

Property, plant & equipment and 

investment property valuations

Pension liability valuation

Allowance for non-collection of 

receivables

Related party transactions

Classification and measurement 

of financial instruments (IFRS 9)

Revenue from contracts with 

customers (IFRS 15)

Group consolidation

Sustainable finances

Other matters requiring further 

discussion

IT general controls

Independence

Fees

Appendices contents

P
age 23



20 | BDO LLPWoking Borough Council - Audit planning report for the year ending 31 March 2019

Risk detail

The Council recognises an allowance for the non-

collection of receivables (arrears and debt), primarily in 

respect of it’s share of business rates and council tax.

There is a risk over the valuation of this allowance if 

incorrect assumptions or source data are used, or an 

inappropriate methodology is applied.

The implementation of IFRS 9 financial instruments has 

also changed the basis for estimating losses for non-

collection of receivables and debt from an incurred loss 

model to an expected credit loss model that takes into 

account assumptions about the future credit losses.  

However, this only applies to receivables and debt 

deemed to be financial instruments and excludes 

receivables under statute such as council tax, NDR and 

parking charges that CIPFA has stated will continue to be 

accounted for on an incurred loss model.

ALLOWANCE FOR NON-COLLECTION OF RECEIVABLES

Planned audit approach 

Our audit procedures will include the following:

• Review the provision model for significant income 

streams and receivables and debt balances to assess 

whether it appropriately reflects historical 

collection rates by age of debt or arrears and, for 

receivables classified as financial instruments, 

includes appropriate assumptions for expected 

credit losses.

There is a risk over the 
valuation of the 
allowance for the non-
collection of arrears 
and debt.

Significant risk

Normal risk

F
[...]
ication in the financial statements. 

This will need to include both the Council and component 

entities in the Group financial statements, who report 

under UK GAAP rather than IFRS as this new accounting 

standard has not yet been adopted into UK GAAP. 

The Council has significant loans to subsidiaries that will 

require re-measurement using the new expected credit 

loss model.

There is a risk  that relevant financial assets and 

liabilities are not classified and measured in accordance 

with the new accounting standard. There is also the risk 

that components who report under UK GAAP may be 

consolidated into the Group financial statements without 

the required adjustments to ensure the Group financial 

statements comply with the requirement of the new 

standard.

There is a risk that 
financial instruments 
are not classified and 
measured in 
accordance with IFRS9.

Significant risk

Normal risk

Fraud risk

Assess design & 

implementation of controls 

to mitigate

Significant Management 

estimates & judgements

Controls testing 

approach

Substantive testing 

approach

Risk highlighted by Council

Planned audit approach 

Our audit procedures will include the following:

• Review the work performed by the Council to assess 

the new classification of financial instruments in 

accordance with the guidance on both the Council 

and the component bodies in the Group; 

• Review the work performed by the Council to assess 

the potential impact on measurement of loans to 

subsidiaries including future expected credit losses; 

and

• Review the disclosures required relating to the 

adoption of the new accounting standard.

CONTENTS

Introduction

Executive summary

Audit scope and objectives

Audit risks

Overview

Overview

Management override of controls

Revenue (and expenditure) 

recognition

Property, plant & equipment and 

investment property valuations

Pension liability valuation

Allowance for non-collection of 

receivables

Rela
[...]

Significant risk

Normal risk

Fraud risk

Assess design & 

implementation of controls 

to mitigate

Significant Management 

estimates & judgements

Controls testing 

approach

Substantive testing 

approach

Risk highlighted by Council

Planned audit approach 

Our audit procedures will include the following:

• Review the work performed by the Council, once 

undertaken, to assess the impact of the new ‘5-step 

model’ on revenue streams on both the Council and 

the component bodies in the Group; and

• Review the disclosures required relating to the 

adoption of the new accounting standard.

CONTENTS

Introduction

Executive summary

Audit scope and objectives

Audit risks

Overview

Overview

Management override of controls

Revenue (and expenditure) 

recognition

Property, plant & equipment and 

investment property valuations

Pension liability valuation

Allowance for non-collection of 

receivables

Related party transactions

Classification and measurement 

of financial instruments (IFRS 9)

Revenue from contracts with 

customers (IFRS 15)

Group consolidation

Sustainable finances

Other matters requiring further 

discussion

IT general controls

Independence

Fees

Appendices contents

P
age 27



24 | BDO LLPWoking Borough Council - Audit planning report for the year ending 31 March 2019

GROUP CONSOLIDATION

Risk detail

The Group financial statements include a large number of 

subsidiary entities with intra-group transactions and 

balances to be eliminated.  

There is a risk that due to the complexity and number of 

subsidiaries that there may be errors in the consolidation 

process and/or failure to eliminate intra-group 

transactions and balances.

The subsidiary entities also produce audited accounts to 

31 December and there is a risk that material transactions 

for the remaining 3 months up to the Group year end at 31 

March may not be reported or valuations may be 

materially different.

There is a risk that due 
to the compl
[...]
- Audit planning report for the year ending 31 March 2019

We have embedded the requirements of the Standards 

in our methodologies, tools and internal training 

programmes. Our internal procedures require that 

audit engagement partners are made aware of any 

matters which may reasonably be thought to bear on 

the integrity, objectivity or independence of the firm, 

the members of the engagement team or others who 

are in a position to influence the outcome of the 

engagement. This document considers such matters in 

the context of our audit for the year ending 31 March 

2019.

Non-audit services

Proposed non-audit services to be provided by us to the 

Council and Group for the 2018/19 financial year 

include certification of the Housing Benefit Subsidy 

grant claim and the Pooling Housing Capital Receipts 

return. Further information, including a breakdown of 

the fees to be received, can be found on page 29. 

Details of rotation arrangements for key members of 

the audit team and others involved in the engagement 

are set out in the appendices.

We have not identified any other relationships or 

threats that may reasonably be thought to bear on our 

objectivity and independence.

We confirm that the firm, the engagement team and 

other partners, directors, senior managers and 

managers conducting the audit comply with relevant 

ethical requirements including the FRC’s Ethical 

Standard and are independent of the Group.

We also confirm that we have obtained confirmation of 

independence from non BDO auditors and external 

audit experts involved in the audit that they comply 

with relevant ethical requirements including the FRC’s 

Ethical Standard and are independent of the Council 

and the Group.

Should you have any comments or queries regarding 

any independence matters we would welcome their 

discussion in more detail.

Under ISAs (UK) and the 
FRC’s Ethical Standard 
we are required, as 
auditors, to confirm 
our independence. 
[...]
 responsibilities

Communication with you

Independence

Materiality

Materiality: Definition and 

application

Audit quality

P
age 35



32 | BDO LLPWoking Borough Council - Audit planning report for the year ending 31 March 2019

Our responsibilities and reporting – financial statements

We are responsible for performing our audit under International Standards on 

Auditing (UK) to form and express an opinion on your consolidated and the 

Council’s financial statements. We report our opinion on the financial 

statements to the members of the Council. 

We read and consider the ‘other information’ contained in the Annual Report 

such as the additional narrative reports. We will consider whether there is a 

material inconsistency between the other information and the financial 

statements or other information and our knowledge obtained during the 

audit.

Our responsibilities and reporting – use of resources

We are required to satisfy ourselves that the Council has made proper 

arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 

resources.

This means that we have regard to relevant guidance issued by the NAO and 

undertake sufficient work to be able to satisfy ourselves as to whether the 

Council has put arrangements in place that support the achievement of value 

for money.

What we don’t report

Our audit is not designed to identify all matters that may be relevant to the 

Council and the Standards and Audit Committee and cannot be expected to 

identify all matters that may be of interest to you and, as a result, the 

matters reported may not be the only ones which exist. 

Responsibilities and reporting

OUR RESPONSIBILITIES

CONTENTS

Appendices contents

Responsibilities

Our responsibilities

Communication with you

Independence

Materiality

Materiality: Definition and 

application

Audit quality

P
age 36



33 | BDO LLPWoking Borough Council - Audit planning report for the year ending 31 March 2019

Those Charge
[...]
nagement letter

• Audit Committee Reports

• Top quality financial 

statement.

HIGH QUALITY 
AUDIT OUTPUTS

• How to assess 

– benchmarking

• Where to focus 

– risk-based approach

• How to test – audit strategy

• What to test – materiality and 

scope.

DILIGENT PROFESSIONAL 
JUDGEMENTS

KNOWLEDGEABLE, 
SKILLED PEOPLE

• Knowledge of the business

• Intelligent application 

of auditing standards

• Intelligent application 

of accounting 

standards

• Understanding of 

the control 

environment.

MINDSET
• Scepticism

• Independent

• Focus on the 

shareholder as user

• Robustness and 

moral courage.

AUDIT QUALITY 
CORNERSTONES

AUDIT QUALITYAudit quality

CONTENTS

Appendices contents

Responsibilities

Our responsibilities

Communication with you

Independence

Materiality

Materiality: Definition and 

application

Audit quality

P
age 41



FOR MORE INFORMATION: The matters raised in our report prepared in connection with the audit are those we 

believe should be brought to your attention. They do not purport to be a complete record 

of all matters arising. This report is prepared solely for the use of the organisation and 

may not be quoted nor copied without our prior written consent. No responsibility to any 

third party is accepted.

BDO is an award winning UK member firm of BDO International, the world’s fifth largest 

accountancy network, with more than 1,500 offices in over 160 countries.

BDO LLP is a corporate establishment under the Limited Liability Partnership Act 2000 and 

a UK Member Firm of BDO International. BDO Northern Ireland, a separate partnership, 

operates under a licence agreement. BDO LLP and BDO Northern Ireland are both 

separately authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct 

investment business.

© 2019 BDO LLP. All rights reserved.

www.bdo.co.uk

Leigh Lloyd-Thomas

t: 020 7983 2616

e: leigh.lloyd-thomas@bdo.co.uk

P
age 42


	Agenda
	5. External Audit Plan STA19-005
	External Audi

Minutes of the meeting


Standards and Audit Committee 11 April 2019

328

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

held on 11 April 2019
Present:

Mrs C Storey (Chair)
Cllr M A Whitehand (Vice-Chair)

Cllr S Ashall
Cllr J E Bond

Cllr I Johnson
Cllr R Mohammed

Also Present: Leigh Lloyd-Thomas, Engagement Manager BDO, and Matthew Vosper, 
Audit Manager BDO.

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Committee held on 7 March 2019 be 
approved and signed as a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Head of Democratic and Legal 
Services, Peter Bryant, declared an interest in item 5 – External Audit Plan – in so far as 
reference was made to the Thameswey Group of Companies, Brookwood Cemetery or 
Duke’s Court, arising from his position as a Director of the subsidiary companies.   The 
interest was such that speaking was permissible.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Finance Director, Leigh Clarke, 
declared an interest in item 5 – External Audit Plan – in so far as reference was made to 
Duke’s Court, arising from her position as a Director of the subsidiary companies.  The 
interest was such that speaking was permissible.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Head of Democratic and Legal 
Services, Peter Bryant, declared an interest in item 5 – External Audit Plan – in so far as 
reference was made to Brunswick Road (Pirbright) Residents Company Ltd, arising from 
his position as a Director of the subsidiary companies.  The interest was such that 
speaking was permissible.

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.



Standards and Audit Committee 11 April 2019

329

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN STA19-005 

(NOTE: In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Head of Democratic and Legal 
Services, Peter Bryant, declared an interest in item 5 – External Audit Plan – in so far as 
reference was made within the Report to Rutland Woking Limited, arising from his position 
as Council appointed alternate Director of Rutland Woking Limited.  The interest was such 
that speaking was permissible.)

(NOTE: In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Head of Democratic and Legal 
Services, Peter Bryant, declared an interest in item 5 – External Audit Plan – in so far as 
reference was made during the discussion to Woking Football Club, arising from (i) being a 
member of the Cards Trust, the supporters’ club for Woking Football Club and (ii) providing 
occasional unpaid assistance to Woking Football Club e.g. acting as Returning Officer for 
the election of Directors.  The interest was such that speaking was permissible.)

(NOTE: In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Finance Director, Leigh 
Clarke, declared an interest in item 5 – External Audit Plan – in so far as reference was 
made during the discussion to Woking Football Club, arising from her husband having a 
small shareholding in the Club.  The interest was such that speaking was permissible.)

(NOTE: In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor I Johnson declare 
an interest in item 5 – External Audit Plan – in so far as reference was made during the 
discussion to Woking Football Club, arising from his wife’s position as Chairman of Woking 
Football Club.  The interest was such that speaking and voting were permissible.)

The Chairman welcomed Leigh Lloyd-Thomas, Engagement Manager, and Matthew 
Vosper, Audit Manager, from BDO to the meeting.  Leigh and Matthew introduced the 
report before the Committee which set out the Audit Planning Report for Woking Borough 
Council.  The Report summarised the planned audit strategy for the year ending 31 March 
2019 for the audit of the Council’s financial statements of the Council and consolidated 
entities and use of resources.  

Attention was drawn to the key risks.  These included management manipulation risks 
including management override of controls, revenue recognition and related party 
transactions, risks around estimates including land buildings and investment valuations, the 
pension fund and the allowance for the non-collection of receivables, and new accounting 
issues including IFRS 9 (loans) and IFRS (revenue).  The audit would also examine the 
risks around the use of resources, looking at the growth plan and/or savings plan.

The Committee Members were advised that the planning materiality for the Council and 
Group would be set at 1.9% of gross expenditure for the year, using the prior year gross 
expenditure.  This would be revisited once the draft financial statements had been received 
for audit.  Leigh Lloyd-Thomas stated that BDO usually set its trivial level for reporting 
misstatements at 2% of materiality (in this case £58,000).  However, it had been noted that 
the previous auditor had set the level at 5% and the Committee was invited to consider 
whether a trivial level of 3.5% of materiality, equivalent to £100,000, would be acceptable 
by the Authority.  The Committee supported the adoption of the new trivial level for 
supporting misstatements as set out in the Report.

The Committee raised a number of questions regarding the report and it was noted that the 
list of audit scope entities had several omissions and would be updated following the 
meeting.  Areas discussed included loans to subsidiaries, purchase of land and properties 
and the valuation of such purchases, the annual governance statement and the impact in 
changes in IFRS requirements.



Standards and Audit Committee 11 April 2019

330

The Chairman thanked Leigh Lloyd-Thomas and Matthew Vosper for attending the meeting 
and setting out clearly the approach to be taken through the Audit Plan.

RESOLVED

That (i) the External Audit Plan for 2018-19 be agreed; and

(ii) the trivial level for reporting misstatements be changed from 5% to 3.5% 
(equivalent to £100,000).

The meeting commenced at 7.00pm
and ended at 8.15pm

Chairman: Date:


